SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5882-5884/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-12-2022 in WA No. 200055/2021, WA No. 200056/2021 & WA No. 200057/2021 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Kalaburagi)

SHANKAR @ SHIVASHANKAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.61897/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date: 27-03-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ameet Deshpande, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.

Ms. Vidushi Garg, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Purvesh Buttan, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Uday Holla, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Basava Prabhu S Patil, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Geet Rajan Ahuja, Adv.

Mrs. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.

Mr. Aseem Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

For M/s.Khaitan & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Heard learned Senior counsel for the petitioners.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Taking into consideration the averments made in the application for deletion filed by the petitioners, the said application is allowed and the proforma respondents are ordered to be deleted from the array of parties.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Issue notice returnable on 03-07-2023.

The Instructing Counsel of Mr. Basava Prabhu S Patil, learned Senior counsel, who is on caveat, accepts and waives formal notice on behalf of Respondent No.4.

Counter affidavit may be filed by the said respondent.

Let notice be issued to other respondents.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of Karnataka.

Meanwhile, the refund of the amount deposited by Respondent No.4 before the High Court as well as further proceedings before the Special Land Acquisition Officer shall remain stayed.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)